Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City
Tel. Nos. (632) 8929-6626 to 29; (632) 8929-6633; to 35
Email: web@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

TO ; The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Blvd. Ermita, Manila

FROM : The Undersecretary for Field Operations-Luzon, Visayas and
Environment

SUBJECT UNLAWFUL OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO MOLINO

WITHIN BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE (BPR)

DATE : AUG 0 1 2023

This pertains to the Memorandum dated 08 May 2023 of the OIC-CENRO Calamianes
Islands forwarding for information and further instruction the report dated 04 May 2023 of the
Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office (BPRMO) on the status/updates regarding the
unlawful occupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molino within the BPR.

Upon review and evaluation of the submitted documents, the FMB Legal Officer
recommended that your Office file the appropriate criminal action against Mr. Molino.

In this regard, you are hereby instructed to file a criminal complaint against Mr. Molino
for violation of Sec. 78 of Presidential Decree 705.

FOR INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE.

ce: DENR Undersecretary for Policy, Planning and International Afjuirs
DENR Forest Management Bureau

Let’s Go Green!



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natﬁﬁé &

FOREST MANAGEMENT BU
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City’
Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141 /(632) 8927-4788
E-mail Address: fmb@denr.gov.ph

t:\!tl‘l' P‘u %A‘U

:99%%

| ;

MEMORANDUM "
. JuL2020

FOR ; The Undersecretary for Field Operations-Luzon, Visaas and 2 23

Environment [ il R T

/ Time: 21 3tpm

THRU : The Undersecretary for Policy, Planning and Affairs
FROM : The OIC-Assistant Secretary for Field Operati estern Mindanao

and Director, in concurrent capacity
SUBJECT UNLAWFUL OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO MOLINO

WITHIN BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE (BPR)

DATE : Jul 18 2023

This pertains to the Memorandum dated 08 May 2023 of the OIC-CENRO Calamianes
Islands forwarding for information and further instruction the report dated 04 May 2023 of the
Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office (BPRMO) on the status/updates regarding the
unlawful occupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molino within the BPR.

Based on the report, Mr. Molino did not comply with the instruction indicated in the
letter dated 07 November 2022 of the CENRO Calamianes Islands and continued construction
of his house, even without pertinent documents to support the legality of their claimed area.

Upon review and evaluation of the submitted documents, the FMB Legal Officer
recommended that the DENR MIMAROPA file appropriate criminal action against Mr. Molino
for the violation of Sec. 78 of Presidential Decree No. 705.

In this regard, we respectfully endorse for your approval and signature of a draft
Memorandum to the Regional Executive Director of DENR-MIMAROPA, with the instruction
to file the appropriate criminal action against Mr. Molino.

FOR INFORMATION, CONSIDERATION, AND APPROVAL, PLEASE.

A HJ. A BLE, CESO 11T

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable development
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City

Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141/(632) 8927-4788

E-mail Address: fmb@denr.gov.ph ~ Website: https://www.forestry.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM ‘ifff RESE Anhiaih !
(g o Yt SO0
TO , The Officer-in-Charge H ;‘Jz" L JUN 15 3
Forest Investment Development Division i§ V2% M ~ -
FROM : The Legal Officer —

SUBJECT : ALLEGED UNLAWFUL OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO
MOLINO WITHIN THE BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE

DATE : SUN 14 Lol

This has reference to the Memorandum from the Forest Investment Development
Division dated May 25, 2023 regarding the abovementioned subject for review and
' recommendation.

Upon the review of the submitted documents the Legal Officer recommends the filing
of appropriate criminal action by the DENR Regional Office against Mr. Rodrigo Molino for
the violation of Sec. 78 of the Presidential Decree 705 and there’s nothing else to be
considered.

FOR THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE’S INFORMATION.

Thomesi

ATTY. RAY THOMAS F. KABIGTING

'P.D. No. 705, Sec. 78. Unlawful Occupation or Destruction of Forest Lands and Grazing Lands

; Harnessing forestry science for sustainable development




FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Legal Officer
Office of the Director
FROM The OIC, Forest Investment Promotion Section
In-Charge, Forest Investment Development Division
SUBJECT ALLEGED UNLAWFUL OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO
MOLINO WITHIN THE BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE
Lo MAY 25 2013

This pertains to the Memorandum dated 08 May 2023 of the OIC-CENRO Calamianes
Islands forwarding for information and further instruction the report dated 04 May 2023 of the
Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office (BPRMO) on the status/updates regarding the
unlawful occupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molino within the BPR.

Accordingly, Mr. Molino did not comply with the letter dated 07 November 2022 of
the CENRO Calamianes Islands and continued the construction of his house even without
pertinent documents to support the legality of their claimed area.

With this, may we refer the matter to your Office, including all related documents, for

review and appropriate legal actions to be taken.

FOR INFORMATION, REVIEW, AND APPROPRIATE ACTION, PLEASE.

5/30




" : Republic of the Philippines
'al)epartment of Environment and Natural Resources
§ Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

s l'elephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron/@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC-Assistant Secretary for Field Operations Western Mindanao
and Director, in concurrent capacity
PN g
THRU ; The OIC, Forest Investment Development 'Bivisinn : UB, ff}\U\
IR
FROM ; The OIC, CENR Officer H
CENRO Calamianes Islands _ S- 0-0%3
Coron, Palawan Gl rm
SUBJECT STATUS/UPDATES REGARDING THE UNLAWFUL
OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO MOLINO WITHIN THE
BPR
DATE ; MaY 08 2N

Respectfully forwarding herewith is the Memorandum report dated May 4, 2023, of
the BPR Management Office pertaining to the status/updates regarding the unlawful
occupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molino in Long paddock area, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan
within the BPR. Report disclosed that Mr. Molino did not comply on the instructions of
DENR-CENR Office as per letter dated November 07, 2022. He still continued the
construction of his house despite the fact that this office advised him to stop any activities
and development in his claimed area.

For the OIC-Assistant Secretary’s information and further instruction(s), tt/; five
il

D. 3535
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Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City .
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BPR MANAGEMENT.OFFICE
MEMORANDUM RELEASED

Dite, 05 -OH- 2023

FOR : The OIC, CENR Officer Hy. Oag- op 3l 5
CENRO Calamianes Islands Rel. Code: _LRO 183
Coron, Palawan

FROM : The Undersigned, BPR Management Office

SUBIECT : STATUS/UPDATES REGARDING THE UNLAWFUL
OCCUPATION OF MR. RODRIGO MOLINO WITHIN THE
BPR

DOCUMENT

ATTACHED 1. Photo Documentation

DATE : MAY 0 4 202

Respectfully submitted herewith is the report pertains to the status/updates on April
12, 2023 by the BPRMO personnel regarding the unlawful occupation of Mr. Rodrigo
Molino in Long paddock area, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within the BPR.

Background Information

In reference to the Memorandum dated November 29, 2022, for the OIC, CENRO
Coron from the BPRMO personnel pertaining to the status/updates regarding the unlawful
occupation of Mr. Darlito Mana and Mr. Rodrigo Molino within the BPR. The report
disclosed that on November 11, 2022, Mr. Molino went to the BPR Management Office as
response to the letter dated November 07, 2022 of the DENR sent to him in refation to his
occupation at his claimed area at Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within
the BPR. He explained his side to the BPR Management Office that his son named Mr.
Emerson Molino acquired the parcel of lot at Long paddock as a member of BUKLOD for
the purpose of his retirement house. Moreover, Mr. Molino was advised by this Office to stop
any activities and developments on the subject area since he has no pertinent document on the
legality of his claimed

In connection with the recommendations of BPR Management Office on the above
reference, please be informed that on April 12, 2023, as per Travel Order No. 2023-068, the
BPRMO personnel conducted follow-up documentation at Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao,
Coron, Palawan within the BPR.

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable developmient



Status/Uipdates

On the conducted field activity on April 12, 2023, onsite, it was observed by the
BPRMO personnel that there are significant changes on the house structure on the claimed
parcel of lot by Mr. Molino as compared to the last documentation conducted on October 07,
2022. As compared to the last field documentation, the house structure of Mr. Molino was
already finished made of a combination of concrete materials, steel bars and sawali
Furthermore, the area is already fenced made of drift woods and barb wire (please see

attached photos).

On that note, it is evident that Mr. Molino did not comply on the instructions of
DENR as per letter dated November 07, 2022, He still continued the construction of his
house despite the fact that this office advised him to stop any activities and development in

his claimed area.

Recommendations

1. To forward this case to FMB Legal Officer for their further evaluation of this report
since there are no pertinent documents submitted by Mr. Molino on his claimed area

inside the reservation;

b

(O]

For the OIC, CENRO’s information, further instruction/s if any and approval.

DESIRW' TE A. SANDOVAL

Project Development Officer

1 B -
] f' .

5

MICHAEL N. ACBANG
Office Sypport Sraft/BG

Noted by:

RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE

Projecd Operations Control Officer

For issuance of Notice to Vacate on the subject area; and

Regular monitoring of the subject area within the BPR to deter illegal activities.

E. GACAYAN
Office Suppaort Staff/BG
!_ i : .
4
DINDQ'T/. SARMIENTO
Office Support StaftBG



PHOTO DOCUMENTATION
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Figure 1. Documentation of the BPRMO personnel on APRIL 12, 2023, at the claimed area of
Mr. Molino of his finished house structure made of a combination of concrete materials, steel
bars and sawali and already fenced made of drift woods and barb wire.
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Figure 2. Docl_xmentazion of the BPRMO personnel on OCT. 07, 2022 of the ongoing
construction of house structure on the claimed area of Mr. Rodrigo Molino

o



COMPLETED STAFF WORK

Case regarding the unlawful occupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molino at Long paddock, Bray.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within BPR,

Background Information:

2

L

On October 06, 2022, the BPRMO personnel observed the activity and occupation in the
claimed area of Mr. Rodrigo Molino located at Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao. Coron,
Palawan, however no person was present on that day. With this, a follow up investigation
was done by the team on October 7, 2022, The area occupied by Mr. Molino and it was
observed and documented by the Team an ongoing construction of house made of
concrete materials with steel bars.

Disclosed during the investigation, that the BPRMO personnel advised Mr. Rodrigo
Molino to refrain/stop from the construction and development of his house since it
was already explained to him that the only purpose of the area of BPR is for pasture
purposes only, also, he can visit the BPR Management Office to have clarifications
regarding his occupation on the area.

Memoranda dated October 28, 2022, for the FMB Director thru the OIC. Forest
Investment Development Division, and for the OIC, CENRO Calamianes Islands from
the BPRMO Personnel regarding the request for assistance on the illegal occupation and
illegal collection of fees within the BAI-NBCRDC area:

Please be informed that the BPR Management Office included the investigation and
documentation of the unlawtul occupation of Mr. Molino on the above-mentioned
report. The report disclosed that Mr. Rodrigo Molino- occupying a parcel of lot in the
area of Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan, within the BPR with an
approximate area of 2,689 square meters or 0.27 hectares. In addition on the report it
was disclosed that his son named Emerson Molino a registered resident in Brgy.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan acquired the area around June 2022. Currently, Mr.
Emerson Molino working and rarely visits the subject arca.

Letter dated November 07, 2022, addressed to Mr. Rodrigo Molino for information
regarding the documentation and investigation of the BPR Management Office on his
claimed area.

On November 11, 2022, Mr. Molino went to the BPR Management Office as response to
the letter dated November 07, 2022 of the DENR-CENRO Calamianes Islands sent to him
in relation to his occupation at his claimed area at Long paddock. Brgy. Decalachao,
Coron, Palawan within the BPR;

Memorandum dated November 29. 2022, for the OIC, CENRO Calamianes Islands from
the BPRMO Personnel regarding the status/updates on the unlawful occupation of Mr.
Darlito Mana and Mr. Rodrigo Molino within the BPR.

The report disclosed that on November 11, 2022, Mr. Molino went to the BPR
Management Office as response to the letter dated November 07, 2022 of the DENR-
CENRO Calamianes Islands sent to him in relation to his occupation at his claimed
area at Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within the BPR. He




explained his side to the BPR Management Office personnel that his son named Mr.
Emerson Molino acquired the parcel of lot at Long paddock as a member of
BUKLOD for the purpose of his retirement house. Moreover, Mr. Molino was
advised by this Office to stop any activities and developments on the subject area
since he has no pertinent document on the legality of his claimed;

6. On April 12, 2023 the BPRMO personnel conducted follow-up documentation at Long
paddock, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within the BPR. this is in connection with
the recommendations of BPR Management Office on the above reference - Memorandum
dated November 29, 2022;

7. Memorandum dated May 4, 2023, for the OIC, CENRO Calamianes Islands from the
BPRMO personnel regarding the status/updates on the unlawful occupation of Mr.
Rodrigo Molino within the BPR.

The report disclosed that it is evident that Mr. Molino did not comply on the
instructions of DENR-CENRO Calamianes Islands as per letter dated November 07,
2022. He still continued the construction of his house despite the fact that this office
advised him to stop any activities and development in his claimed area.

Prepared by:
RICHA D JOHN P. GALAGATE DESIREE YVETHEAZ SANDOVAL
Project| Operations Control Officer Project Development Officer

BPRMO BPRMO




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

T E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

November 07, 2022

MR. RODRIGO MOLINO
Long paddock, Brgy. Decalachao
Coron, Palawan

Dear Mr. Molino;

This pertains to the investigation/documentation conducted by the BPRMO personne! on
October 06 to 07, 2022. During the conduct of an investigation. it was found that you were
unlawtully occupying an area inside the Busuanga Pasture Reserve (BPR) located at Long
paddock in the said barangay.

In line with this, please be reminded that occupation in the said reservation violales certain
laws and regulations of the DENR such as:

[ ]

Presidential Proclamation 1387 issued on 1975 - Reserving and establishing as a
Pasture Reserve a certain parcel of land of the public domain situated in the island of
Busuanga, Province of Palawan

Whereas, do hereby withdraw from suale, lease, settfement or any
other form of disposition, exploration or exploitarion, and reserve
Gs a pasiure reserve, subject to privaie rights.

Presidential Proclamation No. 663 issued on 2014 — Repealing Proclamation No.
2057 and transferring the administration of Busuanga Pasture Reserve to the Forest
Management Bureau (FMB) of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources

(DENR)

Whereas, Benigno S. Aguino Il - President of the Phitippines transferred the
administration of the area covered by BPR from the Philippine Forest
Corporation (PhilForest) to the Forest Management Bureau of the Department
of Enviromment and Natwral Resources (DENR).

Section 78 of Presidential Decree 705 as amended (Revised Forestry Code of the
Philippines) - Unlawful Occupation or Destruction of Forest Lands and Grazing Lands

“Any person who enfers und occupies or POSSEsses, or makes
kaingin for his own private use or for others, any forest land or
gruzing land without authority under a license agreemeit, lease,
license or permit, or in any manner destroys such forest land or
grazing lund or part thereof, or causes any damage o the timber
standd and other products and forest growth found therein, or who




assists, aids or abets any other person to do so, vr sets a fire, or
negligently permiis a fire to be set in any forest land or grazing land,
or refuses to vacate the area when ordered to do so, pursuant 1o the
provisions of Sectivn 53 hereof shall, upon conviction, be fined in
an amount of not less than five hundred pesos (P300.00), nor more
than twenty thousand pesos (P20,000.00) and imprisoned for not
less than six (6} months nor more than two (2) vears for each such
offense, and be liable to the pavment to ten (10) times the rental fees
and other charges which would have accrued has the occupational
and use of the land been authorized under a license agreement,
lease, license or permit”

In view of the foregoing, this office advises you to stop/refrain from introducing any
activities/development within the subject area/s. Otherwise, vou can be charge of the provisions
of applicable ENR laws enforce by the DENR.

For future action of this office. you are directed to provide or submit to this office any legal
documents pertaining to your occupation on the said reservation as early as you can.
Failure to comply with said instruction, this Office will pursue the filing of appropriate case
against you base on available documents of this office. For inquiries. you may contact us at
BPR Management Office at 0917-881-0426/CENRQO Coron at 0917-504-2633.

We trust that you are properly informed. Thank you.

Very truly yours,




FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBIECT

The Legal Officer

The OIC, Forest Investment Development Division

RECENT REPORTS REGARDING ISSUES AND ACTIVITIES

WITHIN THE BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE

DATE

| 1. Investigation
surveying activity of the Department |

3_

2 Statﬁs?ﬁpdates

Investigation/Documentation Report

This pertains to the recent reports of Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office
(BPRMO) personnel regarding issues and activities within the BPR. Upon review of the
documents, it was deemed necessary to refer the recommendations for action indicated in the
reports for further review and recommendations, as this is a legal issue that your Office can
appropriately act on.

With this, we respectfully refer to your office the following reports/documents with
recommendations from BPRMO:

__Document
regarding  reported

ol Agrarian Reform (DAR) within the
BPR

|
{

8]

I

. To send a Stoppage Order to J.T. Cadastral |

e I B R - e S ey

Recommendations

" To send communication letter tk)i.l_'l'.!

Cadastral Surveying Office and DAR;

Surveying Office and DAR for their !
operation on surveying the area inside the
BPR: ,
To communicate with LRA regarding thei
processing of CLOAs within BPR: and

To seek legal advice from the DENR-FMB
Legal regarding the mafter.

regarding the
documentation on the compliance of
Mr. Fon-Tsy-Cheng (P-2021-73655)
on the land claim in Sitio Tebatan,

Brgy. Guadalupe, Coron, Palawan |

within the BPR

. To seek advice on the possible issuance of a

|
|
Notice to Vacate to Mr. Fon-Tsy-Cheng ]

|

regarding the request for assistance

on the illegal occupation and illegal |

occupation and illegal collection of
fees within the BAI-NBCRDC area

1o

5]

. To conduct further investigation.

personnel to inform them of existing laws, |
rules and regulations on BPR; f
Indorsement of this matter to EMB for |
possible violations of environmental laws; |
and ‘

i

§
{
. b}

A e e oo e

structure.
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Yir. Hodrigo Maline . .

Team observed the activity and vccupation of Mr. Rodrigo Molimo o October
6, 2022, however no person was present on that day, on zaid reason a follow up
investigation was done by the teamn on October 7, 2022 The area occupred by Mr.
Molino is located at the long paddock, Brgy. Decalachac, Coron, Palawan. The
BPRMO perscnnel observed and docomented ongoing construction of house made of
concrete materials with steel bars.

During investigation on October 7, 2022 Mr. Molino were present on site
together with his laborer who is constructing the house structure investigated. During
interview according (0 Mr. Molino he was not aware on the existung laws regarding the
BPR. Accordingly. he said that his son, Emerson Molino a regisiered resident in Brgy.
Jecalachao, Coron, Palawan acquired the area at around June 2022 Currently, Mr,
“merson Molino is working and rarely visits the subject area. In addition, Mr. Rodnge
Violino also stated that the documents regarding the subject arca is kept by fns son. Mr.
Violimo was only asked to manage/supervise the area since there is an on-going
construction of house onsite. On the other hand, Mr. Molino mentioned that they were
irom Nueva Foija and recently resided 1o Coron, Palawan at around June 10, 2022 He
also stated that they were also a member of BUKLOD Fanmers and patd a membership
fee of PHP 500, In their acquired area. he smid that they were planning to construct
another three (3) houses allotted for his children,

Then. the BPRMO persomel briefly explained to Mr. Rodrigo Molino that the
YRKRBPR. pursuant to the Presidential Proclamation 1387 s 1975 that dus
Prociamation 15 an established fact that the Busuanga Pasture Reserve is a government
property. While it mdicates a proviso “subject prior to private rights” The BPR do
hereby withdrawn from sale, sale, lease, settlement or any other form of dispesttion,
exploration or exploitation, and reserve as a pasture reserve, subject to private rights,
Moreaver, it was also explained for the reason that under the Presidential Proclamation
063, the wrisdiction of the BPR was transferred {o the Forest Management Bureau of
DENR. It was also clarified that any activities within the BPR area should first secure
al} of the necessary documents including the elearance from the DENR-FMB before it
could start.

Cn rhat note, the BPRMO personnel also advised Mr Rodrigo Molino w
refrain/stop from the construction and development of his house since it was already
expiained 1o him that the only purpose of the area of BPR 1s for pasture only; also, he
can visit the BPR Management Office to have clanfications regarding his occupation
on the arca. However, he smd respectiully that the BPRMO personnel should provide
him 2 jetier on the spot. indicating for him to stop construction since he was just new
in the ares. He also stated that all of his construction workers were hired from Mamia
and it he were to stop the construchion of his house, the labor and expenses will be
affected. The PDO-BPRMO said that this Office 15 not issung on~the-spot notice o
top operation, sines there 18 stilt a due process in the office and Mr. Molino was advised
that thes Office will send bim a communication letter regarding his occapation in the
subject arca.



Further, Mr. Molino asked the contact number of the BPRMO and asked
permission to take the 1D of the PDO-BPRMO for his future coordination and
communication with the DENR regarding his clained area.

]

Mr. Eibert Tuazon and My, Elpidic Tuazon area at So. Tulbuan

On October 06, 2022, for a follow-up investigation the BPRMO personnel
documented the semi-concrete house m the area of So. Tulbuan, Brgy. Decalachao,
Coron, Palawan within the BPR. Mr. Elbert Toazon and Mr. Elpidio Tuazon allegedly
claims the said area. When plotted to the based map of BPR, the subject area was found
to have an approxunate area of 14,877 square meters or i.5 hectares. On site, it was
docuriented that house structures was built onsite, furthermore the area i3 already

fenced. Please see attached photo for reference.
5. MNew uniawful occupation in the portion of Glohe Tower

The team also mvestigation/documentation the near the Globe Tower inside the
area of junisdiction of BALNBCRDC in So. Tulbuan, Brgy. Decalachac, Coron,
Palawan within the BPR. According to BAI-NBCRDC personnel, thev recently
documented around 73 new unlawful occupation on the said area and decided to seek
help from the FMB-BPRMO regarding the matter. Moreover, 1t 1s observed thai most
of the areas were already subdivided and maost of the newly built houses were made of
light materials, while other areas have markings and are already fenced which indicates
that there is a new occupant/claimant. Daring the conduct of the investigation, onsite,
only one personality was investigated who constructed the roof of the house during
ipvestigation. The person refused 1o give his identity and any mformation to the Team,
however, the Barangay Tanod and the BAI-NBCRDC persomnel said that he 1s Mr,
Darhito Maita, a resident of Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Mr. Darlito Mana aiso refused to give the name of the person who mstructed
him to butld a number of houses near the Globe Tower. Mr. Mafia also mentioncd that
he is not aware on the laws of BPR, on the maiter he was advised by team to refram
from the construction of other houses without pennission from the DENR. Moreover,
onsite, the team observed/documented abandoned logs, which will be possibly usad for
construction of house.

On the other hand, the Team gathersd GPS readings/point locations and
documented all of the new unlawtul occupations onsite. After the
investigation/documentation of the above-mentioned personalities and subyect aveas,
the tearn went back to the corresponding offices and the BPRMUO persounel decided to
continus the investigation on one new unlawful occupation on the next day, October 7,
2022, w Long paddock area, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Findings

i. Durtng the conduct of field investipation/documentution of the Team and based on the
GPS readings gathered when plotted to the based map of BPR, it was found that the
above-mentioned claimant/occupant of the subject areas were:




a. Mr Stephen Vingno occupying 2 parcel of lot for his bouse in the area of Brgy.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan is within the BPR with an appreximate area of
2,462 square meters or (.25 hectares.

»  The structures in his claimed area is one house made of semi-concrete
materials and already fenced made of barb wire and drifi woods.

z  Relow is the Technical descriptions based on the GPS readings gathered
when plotted to the based map of BPR:

s 12°7'35.97"N 1207 429 38"E (DSC01726)
2° 7'56.96"N 1207 429.31"E (DSC01727)
2% 7'56.99YN 1207 429 34"k (DSCO1728)
¢ T'57. 19" 1207 428 T17E {DSCO17293
CPSTOITN 1207 428.10"E (DSCO1730)
757 08N 120% 4281 1"E (DSC01731)
2 TRS 27N 1207 427 98"E (DSCO1732)
©7'55.29"N 1207 428 03 E (DSC01733)
TES1TIN 1207 429 30" {DSC01734)
T'IS2VN 1207 429 22"E {DSCO1735)
2° T'S5.25"N 1207 429.26"E (DSCO1736)
e 177 7'53.23"N 1207 429 23"E (DSC01737)
(*note: the DSC in closed parenthesis 1s the corresponding file name of photos
taken using GPS)
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e Mr. Stephen Vingno's farm - occupying a parcel of lot for his farm in the area
of So. Sta. Cruz. Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan is within the BPR with an
approximate area of 41,731 square meters or 4,17 hectares

e The siructure in his claimed area for his farnn is already fenced made of barb
wire and drift woods and one house made of light materials for s goat;

e Below 1s the Techuica!l descriphions based on the GPS readings gathered when
plotted to the based mayp of BPR:

e 12° 824 36"N 120° 4'15.02"E (DSC0O1738)
s 12° 8724 42N 120° 415.02"E (DSCO1739)
o 12° 823 67N 120° 4'19.15°E (DSCO1740)
127 8723 647N 120° 4'16.18"E (DSCO1741)
127 825 40"™N 1207 420.98"E (DSCO1742)
12° 825 40°N 120° 4720.97"E (DSC01743)
12% 8725.15"N 120° 420 76"E (DSCO1744)
12° 8'20.76"N 120° 411.67"E (DSCO1745)
127 R20.737N 120° 4'11.70"E (DSCO1746)
127 8'20.81"N 120° 411 .73"E {(DSCO1747)
12° 820.73"N 120° 411.72"F (DSCD1748)
12° 8'20.75"N 120° 4'11.73"E (DSCO1749)
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d.

{*note: the DSC in closed parenthesis is the corresponding file name of photos
taken using GPS)

s Meriam Lagrosa - occupying a parcel of lot in the portion of {sutchi |
Paddock, Brayv. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan is within the BPR with an
approximate area of 74,587 square meters or 7.46 héctares.

e Her family just decided to occupy the area since 1968 and stated that they
tarted to collect entrance fees with an amount of PHP 20 per head m
Gutchi Falls on 2020 while the rental for their five (5) cottages started in
2021 amounting to PHP 100 per cottage. Ms. Lagrosa explamed to the
team that they were collecting fees for the maintenance of Gutchi Falls as
part of her claimed arca.

e The structures on her claimed arca, currently, they have five (5) cottages
made of aemmancmle materials for rental of the visitors, one {1) semi-
concrete rest roomn and ongoing construction of one building for their
latchen which started on Seu&m’t‘ef 20622,

e Hclow is the Technical deseniptions based on the GPS readimgs gathered
when plotted to the based map o BPR:

2
-
o
n
3
¥

125 77 48"N 1207 3’1581 "L (DSCH] ‘?‘?f*'
129 T7.36"N 120° 315.96"E {DSCLR1751

12 77.27"N 1207 3'15.7TVE (DSCO }?53}
12° 6'59.03"N 1207 3'17.57"E (DSC01753)
127 6°59 447N 1207 3’17‘7(‘:“}_ {DSCO1754)
12° 659 .353"N 1207 317 647E (DSC01735)
12° 6'59.64"™N 120° 3 17.3‘%”& (DSCH1756)
127 6'59.64"N 120° ; ’E" 53"E 'DS"'-'"liT’ié»)
129 6"59.99"N 1207 3'17 48"F (DSCH1T5

12° 7'0.09"N 1206° ‘xi”i’"! fihC‘}i”iBz
127 70.30°N 126" 3'17.227E (DSC01759)
12° 78.36"N 1207 318 26"E (DSCO1760)
129 7'190"N 120° 39 86"E (DSCO1761;
{¥note: the DSC in closed parenthesis 1s the corresponding file name of photos
taken using GPS)
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Docomented concrete house in Short paddock

¢ The structure documented by the BPRMO personnei 10 the area of Short
paddock 1s made of conerete and already fenced made of barb wire and
drift woods.

Mr. Rodrige Molino- occupying a parcel of let in the area of Long paddock.
Brgv. Decalachao, Coron. Palawan i within the BPR with an approximate
area o€ 2,689 square meters or (.27 hectares.




& His son named Emerson Molino acquired the area around June 2022 and
his son is a registered resident in Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.
Currently, Mr. Emerson Molino working and rarely visits the subject area,

e Mr, Molino mentioned that they were from Nueva Ecija and recently
resided to Coron, Palawan at around June 10, 2022. He also stated that
they were also a member of BUKLOD Farmers and paid a membership
fee of PHP 506. in their acquired area, he said that they were planning to
construct ancther three (3) houses allotied for his children.

s The structure i his claimed area has an ongoing construction of house
made of concrete materials and steel bars.

» Below is the Technical descriptions based on the gathered geotagged when
plotted to the based map of BPR:

12° 5'13.85"N 1207 89.19"E
129 5'10.20"N 120° 8%6.83"F
127 5"14.12"N 1207 '8 62 E
12° 3'10.64"N 120 8'6 427E

8 &8 & &

Mr. Eibert Tuazon and Mr. Elpidio Tuazor cccupying a parcel of ot in the area
of So. Tutbuan, Brgv. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan within the BPR with an
approximate area of 14,877 square meters er 1.4 hectares. House structure
was documented on site and the area is already fenced.

%

t. New unlawful occupation in the portion of Globe Tower - the Team

documented approximately 73 new unlawful eccupations, and all struchires

-ere made of Light materials all within the area of jurisdiction of BAI-NBCRDC
within the area of BPR.

tpon the imvestigation/documentation of the Team, the claimed areas of the all the
above-mentioned clammants/occupants is inside the Busuanga Pasture Reserve (BPR).
Pursuant to Presidential Proclamation No. 1387 issued in 1975 ov “Reserving and
Iisigblishing as a Pasture Reserve o Certain Parcel of Land of the Public Domain
Siruated in the Island of Busuanga, Province of Paliwan”. The subject area is
withdrenen from sale, lease, setilement or any other form of disposition. exploration, o
explotation and reserve as da pasture reserve. This Proclamation 18 an established fact
that the Busuanga Pasture Reserve is government property. While it indicates a proviso
“subject prior t0 private rights™.

The sard untawful activity violates Section 78 “Unlawful Occupation or Destruction of
Forest Lands and Grazing Lands — Any person who enters ond occupies or possesses,

oF makes kaingin for his own private use or for others, any forest land or grazing lond
withou! authority under @ ficense agreement, lease. license or peymil. or n uny
mamner” of P 137035 as amended.




" Recommendations

1

P

[PS]

To send communication letters to the above-mentioned personalities to infonm them
regarding the cxisting laws and regulations pertaining to the parcel of land thev
occupted cifing Presidential Proclamation 1387 issued in 1975, Presidential
Proclamation 663 issued on 2013 and the violation they have committed the unlawful
occupation viclates Section 78 of P.D. 705, Moreaver, inguire about the above
personality’s fegal documents on their acuvities in the said arca,

In the case of Ms. Meriam L. Lagrosa occupying an area within the reservation and
illegal collection of fees and introduction of structures in Gutchi Falls, it is

recommended to forward the matter to EMB for possible violations of envirenmental
laws:

To obtain affidavit from the BAI-NBCRDC regarding the unlawful occupation of
personalities involved an the mvestigation within their area of jurisdiction;

To conduct further investigation for the investigated/documented areas without names
of the vecupant/claimant of the subject areas;

Regular monitoring of the subject areas within the BPR to deter illegal activities,

Please be nformed that a separate Memorandum report dated October 28, 2022, was

submitted to OIC, CENRO regarding the matter with the above-mentioned recommnendations and
specificatly to forward the matter to CENRO Coron for the conduct of Administrative Hearing
for unlawtul occupation of the personalities involved.

RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE DESIREE
I f’@é{(’l Operations Control Officer Project Developiment (Mficer

For the Director’s information and reference.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

L FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU
N A Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City  MAR 1 6 2073
\ / Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141 / (632) 8927-4788 T
- E-mail Address: fimbwdenr.gov.ph  Website: hitps:/www.forestry.dent gov.ph |
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Undersecretary
Legal and Administration
FROM g The Assistant Secretary for Field Operations - Western Mindanao,
and Director, in concurrent capacity
SUBJECT : RECENT REPORTS REGARDING ISSUES AND ACTIVITIES WITHIN
THE BUSUANGA PASTURE RESERVE
DATE : MAR 15 2023

This has reference to the various issues within the Busuanga Pasture Reserve
reported by the Bureau’s Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office.

Upon review of the reports, this Office would like to provide the following findings

and recommendations; )

The survey conducted by the Department of Agrarian Reform
within Busuanga Pasture Reserve

On Qctober 25, 2022, the Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office investigated
the alleged survey activities of the Department of Agrarian Reform within the Busuanga
Pasture Reserve. The Department contracted J.T. Cadastral Surveying Office to conduct the
surveys, possibly as a basis for issuing Certificates of Land Ownership Award to agrarian

reform beneficiaries in the area.
Land Claim of Mr. Fon-Tsy-Cheng-Siao

On September 8, 2022, the Busuanga Pasture Reserved Management Office conducted
documentation and investigation of the alleged occupation of a Mr. Fon-Tsy-Cheng-Siao ina
parcel of land within the Pasture Reserve. Based on the sign found by the team, Mr. Siao
claims that the parcel of land he is occupying is private property.

Again, the Pasture Reserve was removed from disposition in 1975, therefore, the
parcel of land occupied by Mr. Siao is inalienable and cannot be disposed of, unless his title

over the property was perfected beforehand.

Hlegal Occupation within the Parcel of Land
designated to the Bureau of Animal Industry

On September 29, 2022, the Burean of Animal Industry sent a request to the
Department, through the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office in

Harnessing forestry science for sustainabie developiment




Calamianes Island, to look into alleged illegal occupations within the area designated for the
Bureau in the Pasture Reserve.

Upon investigation of the Management Office, it was found out that several persons
were occupying parcels of land within the said area with concrete houses and other
infrastructures built or are in the process of being built.

Recommendation

Considering the reported acts within the Busuanga Pasture Reserve which may
constitute violations of Presidential Decree No. 705, as amended, or may invite the
Government to look into the possibility of filing for an action for reversion, this Bureau is
recommending that the report be referred to the Department of Justice for their review and
recommended actions.

FOR THE UNDERSECRETARY’S INFORMATION AND CONSIDERATION.

AKEEIGH J. ADURKé‘Z, CESO ]



